

No. 23-60255

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF  
BUSINESS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
Release Nos. 34-97424; IC-34906

---

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND DENYING THE PETITION FOR  
REVIEW**

---

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 630-3644  
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**No. 23-60255, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. v. United States Securities and Exchange Commission**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Securities disclosures are vital to the health of our financial markets, and they are subject to only limited scrutiny under the First Amendment. ....	4
A. Disclosure is the lifeblood of securities regulation and suppressing it via the First Amendment will harm investors and the markets. ....	4
B. Regulations that require the exchange of information about securities pass muster under the First Amendment as long as they compel factual and uncontroversial information, as in this case. ....	5
1. The Court should, at most, treat the disclosures as compelled commercial speech and evaluate them accordingly.....	6
2. To the extent the Court does not consider the disclosures to be commercial speech, it should still apply no greater scrutiny than the law requires under that framework. ....	8
a. The requirement that issuers provide the reason for a repurchase involves a factual disclosure. ....	12
b. The requirement that issuers provide the reason for a repurchase involves an uncontroversial disclosure. ....	13
C. No basis exists for subjecting the disclosures to strict scrutiny.....	15
II. The Commission conducted a proper economic analysis. ....	17
A. The Commission need only “consider” the impact of its rule on efficiency, competition, and capital formation and need not conduct a quantitative cost-benefit analysis. ....	17
B. The Commission sufficiently considered the impact of the rule on efficiency, competition, and capital formation. ....	21

1.	The Commission considered the rule’s costs and benefits.....	22
2.	The Commission found substantial benefits to the rule.....	23
3.	The Commission considered the excise tax.....	25
4.	The Commission considered the rule’s overall effects.....	26
CONCLUSION.....		28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Ellis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)...	11, 15
<i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 14
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	6, 9
<i>Express Oil Change, LLC v. Miss. Bd. of Licensure for Prof’l Eng’rs &amp; Surveyors</i> , 916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exchange</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	4
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>N.Y.S. Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 13
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’ v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	6, 9
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	3

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....7, 8

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....17

*SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute, Inc.*, 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....8, 9

*Sec’y of Agriculture v. Cent. Roig Refining Co.*, 338 U.S. 604 (1950) .....21

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*, 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....18

*United States v. Bruce*, 285 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....21

*Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg*, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....12

*West Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....17

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....17

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....7, 11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f) .....18

15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....18

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 229.402(u) .....15

17 C.F.R. § 229.407(h) .....13

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

**Treatises**

3 Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud 6:112 (2d ed.) .....15

**Other Authorities**

Allison Grey Anderson, *The Disclosure Process in Federal Securities Regulation: A Brief Review*, 25 HASTINGS L.J. 311 (1974).....2

Better Markets, *Letter Re: Senators’ Letter on Rulemakings and Comment Periods* (Oct. 25, 2022).....3

Brooke Masters, *If companies are going to buy back shares, they should pay a fair price*, Financial Times (July 22, 2023).....25

Bruce Kraus and Connor Raso, *Rational Boundaries for SEC Cost-Benefit Analysis*, 30 YALE J. ON REG. 289 (2013) .....21

Hillary A. Sale, *Disclosure’s Purpose*, 107 GEO. L.J. 1045 (2019).....4

IIRC INSTITUTE AND TAPESTRY NETWORKS, *BUYBACKS AND THE BOARD: DIRECTOR PERSPECTIVES ON THE SHARE REPURCHASE REVOLUTION* (Aug. 2016).....24

John C. Coates IV, *Cost-Benefit Analysis of Financial Regulation: Case Studies and Implications*, 124 YALE L.J. 882 (2015).....20

*mPhase Technologies, Inc.*, Rel. No. 34-74187, 2015 WL 412910 (Feb. 2, 2015).....15

Nitzan Shilon, *Stock Buyback Ability to Enhance CEO Compensation: Theory, Evidence, and Policy Implications*, 25 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 303 (2021).....24

OMB, 2011 REPORT TO CONG. ON THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND UNFUNDED MANDATES ON STATE, LOCAL, AND TRIBAL ENTITIES (2011).....19

Peter Yeung, *Why CEOs Make So Much Money*, BBC (Jan. 27, 2021).....15

Richard H. Pildes & Cass R. Sunstein, *Reinventing the Regulatory State*, 62 U. CHIC. L. REV. 1 (1995).....20

*Share Repurchase Disclosure Modernization*, Rel. No. 34-97424 (May 3, 2023), 88 Fed. Reg. 36002 (June 1, 2023)..... passim

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED (1993).....22
